Production Plan optimizes NSR by bringing palladium production
forward into first half of life of mine

PRODUCTION - KEY METALS

58%
29%

7%

4%
1%

Revenue Breakdown per Metal

Pd Cu Pt Au Ag

Revenue breakdown is calculated without the impact of WPM Stream

0 1
4

4

2
0

9

1
9

0

2
0

8

2
1

1

2
1

8

1
4

8

1
3

5

1
4

8

1
3

7

1
4

5

1
2

6

5
6

0

50

100

150

200

250

Y-
1 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9

Y1
0

Y1
1

Y1
2

Y1
3

M
et

al
  (

ko
zs

)

Palladium - Payable Metal

0 3
1

4
9

4
7

3
1

2
5

3
9

3
7

4
5

4
7

4
1

4
8

4
4

2
0

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Y-
1 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9

Y1
0

Y1
1

Y1
2

Y1
3

M
et

al
 (

M
lb

s)

Copper - Payable Metal

12

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFCASH FLOW (AFTER TAX)

13

(158)

(417)

(196)

254

356

252 251

182

313

197 188
236

177

258
226

171

 (3,000)

 (2,000)

 (1,000)

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

(500)

(400)

(300)

(200)

(100)

100

200

300

400

500

Y-
3

Y-
2

Y-
1 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9

Y1
0

Y1
1

Y1
2

Y1
3

C
u

m
u

l.
A

ft
er

-T
ax

 C
F

(M
 C

$
)

A
ft

er
-T

ax
 C

as
h

 F
lo

w
 (

M
 C

$
)

After-Tax Cash Flow Cumul After-Tax Cash Flow

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFSENSITIVITIES

PALLADIUM PRICE (US$/oz) 1,400 1,600 1,700 1,800 1,900 2,000 2,200

NPV6% (C$ M) 696 930 1,047 1,164 1,282 1,400 1,634
Payback (years) 3.3 2.9 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9
IRR (%) 18.5 22.3 25.3 29.7 32.1 34.8 43.7

COPPER PRICE (US$/lb) 2.50 3.00 3.50 3.70 3.90 4.50 5.00

NPV6% (C$ M) 836 972 1,109 1,164 1,219 1,386 1,522
Payback (years) 3.0 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9
IRR (%) 21.1 23.1 25.0 25.8 26.5 28.7 30.4

AFTER-TAX RESULTS
OPEX SENSITIVITY

30% 15% 0% -15% -30%

NPV6% (C$ M) 1,031 1,085 1,164 1,274 1,411

Payback (years) 2.7 2.5 2.3 2.1 2.0

IRR (%) 23.4 24.4 25.8 27.4 29.2

CAPEX SENSITIVITY
NPV6% (C$ M) 932 1,048 1,164 1,281 1,397
Payback (years) 3.3 3.0 2.3 1.9 1.3
IRR (%) 18.4 21.6 25.8 31.6 40.1 14

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFTECHNICAL SUPPORT TEAMS - MARATHON PROJECT

15

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMF

ADVANCING THE PROJECT – IMPROVEMENTS

16

Process plant engineering 42% and
procurement advancing to vendor drawings

Improved metallurgical recoveries with 2022
testing and optimization of flow sheet

Advancing on key permits

Production drill testing (penetration rates)

Geotech site investigations advanced at TSF,
process plant and crusher locations

Water management designs well advanced for
this stage of Project

Earthworks design advanced and tendered

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFPROCESS PLANT DESIGN – OPTIMIZATIONS